e Minister of Law and Justice be pleased to state: a. the | sgatfcn cost"bome by th‘
Central Government in the last 20 years, year wise; b. the total amount of legal fees paid
lawyers who have represented the Central Government in the last S y
lawyers who received the maximum amount as legal fees in th
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e sngaa safaw
Office of the Development Commissioner
f@ wige Rty snfdfs A

Kandla Special Economic Zone

ST aifdreer aar JeEtor FHsTerr

Ministry of Commerce & Industry

P oS

7 " g Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230

Aza di' Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475

LAY A S AR D b Fax (02836) - 252250 & 252194
SR mritMahotsav E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in

Website: www.kasez.gov.in

Dated: 26.03.2025

No. KASEZ/P&C/38/PQ/202021/ — £p -

To,

The Section Officer,
SEZ Section,
Department of Commerce,
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
Govt. of India, Vanijya Bhavan,
New Delhi - 110107.

Sir,

Subject: Lok Sabha provisionally admitted question Dy No. S3268 to be
~answered on 03/04/2025 regarding Litigation cost of Central
srnment - reg.

FUdT mgarafaw T TR FATT ST feetin 25.03.2025 3.

2. 3H G & 9 (1), () va () F 39T 39 ey wd gaAd
JFgoeAsh-|, 3HeJeraeien-Il T : -lll (Ffafaf o) & wega BFo o @ &

= =

This is for your information please.

This issue with the approval of the Zonal Development Commissioner,
Kandla SEZ, Gujarat Zone.

Encls. As above
Yours faithfully,

(Hirnans@\lku—eﬂnawat)

Dy. Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

1SO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED




ANNEXURE -1

The litigation cost born by the Kandla Special
Economic Zone, Department of Commerce in

the last 20 years

Sl. No. Years Amount (Rs.)
1. 2005-06 72619
2. 2006-07 30360
3. 2007-08 25233
4, 2008-09 28899
2 2009-10 47360
6. 2010-11 8890
7. 2011-12 3190
8 2012-13 81650
9. 2013-14 56850

10. 2014-15 163816
11. 2015-16 238410
12, 2016-17 1306394
13 2017-18 319294
14. 2018-19 720726
15. 2019-20 271766
16. 2020-21 696188
17. 2021-22 699615
18. 2022-23 695300
19. 2023-24 210105
20. 2024-25 237565




ANNEXURE -II

The Total amount of legal fees paiduﬁandla
Special Economic Zone to lawyers who have
represented the Central Government in the last

5 years
Sl. No. Amount (Rs.)
2020-21 696188
2. 2021-22 699615
3. 2022-23 695300
4. 2023-24 210105
5. 2024-25 237565




ANNEXURE -1l

Name of the top 10 lawyers who received the maximum
amount as legal fees in the last 3 years

Sl. No. Name of Lawyers Amount (Rs.)
L Shri Devang Vyas 743000
2. Shri Anurag Ojha 216720
3. Shri Dharmendra S. Parajapati 39820
4, M/s. Hetvi Sancheti 36700
5. Shri Parth Divyeshvar 24575
6. Shri Shripal Shah 17400
7. M/s. Sangna Kansagra 14050
8. Shri Kshitij M. Amin 13850
9. Shri Parth Bhatt 13775
10. Shri Dhaval D. Vyas 12100




Gmall P&C section <kasezpandc@gmail.com>

Fwd: Urgent: Parliament matter: Lok Sabha question D. No. 11665 (Revised 1)
regarding “Expansion of IT Exports and IT Industries” to be answered on
26.03.2025

2 messages

Valji Ahir <adc-kasez@gov.in> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 10:27 AM
To: kasezpandc <kasezpandc@gmail.com>, Dipak Zala <ddc.kasez-gj@gov.in>

============ Forwarded message S===========

From: Zonal Development Commissioner Kandla SEZ <dc kasez-gj@gov.in>

To: "Marut Tripathi"<jdc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "Valji Ahir"<adc-kasez@gov.in>

Date: Wed, 19 Mar 2025 10:26:38 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Urgent: Parliament matter: Lok Sabha question D. No. 11665 (Revised 1) regarding “Expansion of IT
-~ Exports and IT Industries” to be answered on 26.03.2025

============ Forwarded message ============

From: "EPZ EPZ" <moc_epz@nic.in>

To: dc@csez.gov.in, "DC SEEPZ Office” <dcseepz-mah@pnic.in>, "DC VSEZ" <devcomm.vsez@gov.in>, "Zonal
Development Commissioner FSEZ" <devcomm.fsez@nic.in>, "FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE"
<fsez@nic.in>, "DevelopmentCommissioner MEPZ" <dc@mepz.gov.in>, dccochinsez@gmail.com,
dc@nsez.gov.in, "Zonal Development Commissioner Kandla SEZ" <dc.kasez-gj@gov.in>

Cc: "Gaurav Pundir" <gaurav.pundir@gov.in>, "Sumit Sachan" <sumit.sachan@nic.in>, "ASHISH PRAKASH
SINHA" <ashishprakash.sinha@nic.in>

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 9:53:53 AM

Subject: Fwd: Urgent: Parliament matter: Lok Sabha question D. No. 11665 (Revised 1) regarding “Expansion of
IT Exports and IT Industries” to be answered on 26.03.2025

Sir/Madam,

. | am directed to refer to trailing mail and to request you to furnish inputs on

Provisionally Admitted SQ, diary no. 10665 positively by COB on 19.03.2025.
With regards,

Section Officer

SEZ Section

Department of Commerce
Tel: 2303-9957 /9937 /3601
Email: moc_epz@nic.in

============ Forwarded message s e e e

From: Vishwas Shrivastava <vishwas@gov.in>

To: "vimalanand"<vimal.anand@nic.in>, "pgcommer"<pgcommer@nic.in>

Cc: "sumitsachan"<sumit.sachan@nic.in>, "Rajeshwar Singh Jenwar"<rsj@gov.in>, "Krishan Kumar Singh"
<js.kksingh@meity.gov.in>

Date: Tue, 18 Mar 2025 11:32:58 +0530

Subject: Urgent: Parliament matter: Lok Sabha question D. No. 11665 (Revised 1) regarding “Expansion of IT
Exports and IT Industries” to be answered on 26.03.2025

============ Forwarded message =s===========




P&C section <kasezpandc@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 19, 2025 at 10:57 AM
Draft To: Mundra SEZ <mpsezmundra@yahoo.com>, Surat SEZ <dc1suratsez@yahoo.co.in>, DC Surat SEZ
<dc1suratsez@yahoo.in>, Surat Apparel Park <sap_sez@yahoo.com>, City Office Ahd <dcsez_ahd@yahoo.co.in>,
Kandla SEZ <infokasez@gmail.com>, Zydus Sez <zydussez2021@gmail.com>, Reliance Jamnagar Sez
<riliamsez@gmail.com>, Sterling SEZ <osd.ssez@gmail.com>, Dahej SEZ <dcsez_dahej@yahoo.com>, GIDC Electronic
Park SEZ Gandhinagar <epsezgnr@gmail.com>, Ahmedabad APPAREL PARK <apparelparksezahd@gmail.com>, Calica
SEZ <3rdeyevoicecalicasez@gmail.com>, Ganesh IT SEZ Ahmedabad <ganesh.sez.ahd@gmail.com>, L&T SEZ
<Intsezcustoms@gmail.com>, Aspen Park SEZ <synefrasez.customs.po2@gmail.com>, Jubiliant SEZ
<jubiliant.customs@gmail.com>, HBS SEZ HBS SEZ <hbssez@gmail.com>, GIFT SEZ <giftsezcustoms@gmail.com>, E-
complex SEZ Pipavav <cusecplpipavavsez@gmail.com=>, Rajesh Thacker Euro Multivision SEZ
<rajesh@euromultivision.com>, Bhavin Panchasara - KRC <bpanchasara@kraheja.com>, TCS SEZ
<tcssezcustoms@gmail.com>, Office of Development Commissioner GIFT SEZ <gift-sez@gov.in>

Sirls,
Please see the mail letter dated 19.03.2025 above mentioned subject matter.

You are requested to send the requisite information inputs for preparing a reply (in word format also) may be please
provide urgently by today(i.e.05.03.2025)noon.

Regards,

P&C Section
— KASEZ.

[Quoted text hidden]




T strgaa wrfeer
Office of the Development Commissioner

@ Kandla Special Economic Zone
e e o v afTsr e IEeT He ey
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
—eBeEs
7/57_) - Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230
Azadi Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475
Amirit Fax (02838) - 252250 & 252194
Maho{sav E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in
Website: www.kasez.gov.in
No. KASEZ/P&C/38/PQ/2020-21/ 33%) Dated: 19.03.2025

To,

The Section Officer,
SEZ Section, Department of Comg}e%qs,
Ministry of Commerce & &g}‘
Govt. of India, Vamjya‘g 1avan

11665 (Revised 1)
-*ustries” to be

yment matter: Lok Sabha question Dy."1
garding “Expansion of IT Exports and¥IT

i ﬁwewd on 26.03.2025- reg.
| e I \ . |
ST 1:{;_ mwmmméﬁa ﬁ?niﬁ 19.03.2025%%. |

1.-\1

2014-15 1,047,
201516 e |same 1 £oo 38
201617 — — [ 1,697.53
2017-18 : 3,883.97
2018-19 6,385.12
2019-20 3,346.60
2020-21 3,576.96
2021-22 4,410.24
2022-23 4,403.20
2023-24 6,223.20
2024-25 (Up to Feb 2025) 6,229.24

This is for your information please.

PAGE-1 1SO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED .l 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED




This issue with the approval of the Zonal Development Commissioner, Kandla
SEZ, Gujarat Zone.

Yours faithfully,

Asstt. Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

1SO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED







e sngan smtea
Office of the Development Commissioner
boii]

Kandla Special Economic Zone

™ v e aiftreT aar 3ERT HATERT
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
/- aTiEeTH—BTs
75)""' Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230
A di’ Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475
Ffmdons Fax (02836) - 252250 & 252194
"™ Mahotsav E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in
7 Website: www.kasez.gov.'m
No. KASEZ/P&C/38/PQ/2 % LS, - Dated: 06.03.2025

Department of gémm Sice,
Ministry of Commerde & Industry,
Govt. of IndiafVanijya Bhavan,
New Delhi + 110107.

_Sir,

el

Subj":; LI.,ok Sabha Unstarred question Dy. No. ?gg%o; be answered
‘ on 13/03/2025 regarding National Highwa *‘ ol'nnectivity to

/
f

(a) The details regardin thd&i@p&eg naﬁﬁ:t"of Special Economic Zones
(SEZs), Industrial Corridors and Industrial hubs that are at not
connected by National Highways (NHs) across India, state-wise,
district-wise in Andhra Pradesh and especially in Bapatla

Constituency;

All SEZs of Gujarat State are connected to National highway so the
details pertain to this office is treated as NIL
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(b) The steps undertaken by the Government to increase the
connectivity of SEZs, Industrial Corridors and Industrial hubs across
the country via National Highways to boost trade and commerce;

Details of the SEZs connectivity are updated in GLIS Portal.

(c) The details regarding the finding allocated and utilized by the
Government for works undertaken to increase and improve
connectivity between SEZs, Industrial Corridors and Industrial hubs
across India via National Highways in Andhra Pradesh and in Bapatla
PC; and

:j,bsed deadline for
D, SEZs, Industrial

v&%ﬂ:mna] Highways

he details thereof especially Andhmj%%g‘ esh and Bapatla

Yours faithfully,

(Himanshu Gunawat)
Dy. Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

ISO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED




2/28/25, 4:19 PM Digital Sansad

Uploaded on: 28 Feb 2025 16:09:11
LOK SABHA
Ministry: COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
Sitting on:11/03/2025
Question Type:STARRED

D.No: 5219

SEZ Benefits
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(a) whether necessary permision has been granted to many private power companies like Adani Godda to sell
power domestically;
(b) if so, the details therof:
' (c) the detailed status of the denotification of Adani Godda;
(d) whether the SEZ benefits given to adani Godda have been refunded with interest; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

I

v/
N%“\\b&* EN2EZ

b~ §

fs\’)




Rreprer ameaer wEferer

Office of the Development Commissioner
fé wisen Row ankn am
‘ Kandla Special Economic Zone

o o o v aidreer denr 3Eior FHErey
e Ministry of Commerce & Industry
wrafn wad I : s
7;\.!“_ . Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230
A Azadi ik Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475
K,. __sz At Fax (02836) - 252250 & 252194
mee pel Geonormic Zons R MahOtSaV E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.In
Website: www.kasez.gov.in

No. KASEZ/P&,C/SB/PQ/ZQZ_O 1/3€yq Dated: 05.03.2025

SEZ Section, v :
Department of Commerce
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
Govt. of India ‘fVam_]ya Bhavan,
New Delhi — 1 10107.

Sir,

Subjeet Lok Sabha Provisionally admitted Starred
. 35219 to be answered on 11/03/2 ‘5
‘Benefits - reg.

has been granted to
Wet ,omeshcally Therefore the
EZ ofﬂ Ujarat Zone. This is for your

ard, 1t 1 at no pe;
private power companies: lik ‘-“Adam“(}odda” to.sell’ pc
information may be treated as ‘NIL’ in 1 S
kind information please. :

This issue with the approval of the Zonal Development Commissioner,
Kandla SEZ, Gujarat Zone.

Yours faithfully,

(HimanshuGunawat)
Dy. Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

ISO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 15027001 : 2003 CERTIFIED
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P&C section <kasezpandc@gmail.com

‘wd: Lok Sabha Admitted Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1325 (Diary No. 3051) due to
e answered on 03/12/2024 — Seeking inputs reg.

message

alji Ahir <adc-kasez@gov.in> Fri, Nov 29, 2024 at 10:25 Al
o: kasezpandc <kasezpandc@gmail.com>

============ Forwarded message ============

From: Zonal Development Commissioner Kandla SEZ <dc.kasez-gj@gov.in>

To: "Marut Tripathi"<jdc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "Himanshu Gunawat"<ddc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "Valji Ahir"<adc-kasez@gov.in>
Date: Thu, 28 Nov 2024 16:53:02 +0530

Subject: Fwd: Lok Sabha Admitted Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1325 (Diary No. 3051) due to be answered on
03/12/2024 — Seeking inputs reg.

============ Forwarded message ============

im. Jiate

From: "EPZ EPZ" <moc_epz@nic.in>
To: "DevelopmentCommissioner MEPZ" <dc@mepz.gov.in>, dc@csez.gov.in, decochinsez@gmail.com, de@nsez.gov.in,
"FALTA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE" <fsez@nic.in>, "Zonal Development Commissioner FSEZ" <devcomm.fsez@nic.in>,
"Zonal Development Commissioner Kandla SEZ" <dc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "DC SEEPZ Office" <dcseepz-mah@nic.in>, "DC
VSEZ" <devcomm.vsez@gov.in>

Cc: "VIMAL ANAND" <vimal.anand@nic.in>, "Senthil Nathan S" <senthil.nathan@gov.in>, "Sumit Sachan"”
<sumit.sachan@gov.in>, "ASHISH PRAKASH SINHA" <ashishprakash.sinha@nic.in>

Sent: Thursday, November 28, 2024 4:18:31 PM

Subject: Lok Sabha Admitted Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1325 (Diary No. 3051) due to be answered on 03/12/2024 —
Seeking inputs reg.

Time Bound /

Parliament Question

Sir / Madam,

Fﬁ. am directed to refer to the captioned subject and to say that the requisite inputs may kindly be
fu. 3hed to this office by 11.00 AM of 29.11.2024 positively for further necessary action.

2. The text of the above referred question is as under: -

(a) the current participation rate of Scheduled Castes (SC), Scheduled Tribes (ST) and Other Backward
Classes in export-oriented industries, as in the country.

(b) the details of OBC steps taken to ensure equal opportunities and address discrimination faced by

marginalized communities in accessing trade licenses, export incentives, and government tenders related
to international trade; and

(c) the number of skill development and capacity building programs conducted specifically for SC/ST/OBC

individuals in export-oriented sectors during the three years, along with data on their subsequent
participation in export activities?

With regards,




Rerm angaa srafa
Office of the Development Commissioner
f@ wisen e s A

Kandla Special Economic Zone

Wy aifdre cerm e FHIMETT

Ministry of Commerce & Industry

/- arefteTH -GS

71@;"“ Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230

K As EZ Azadi Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475
5 s st e Amrit Ka Fax (02836) - 252250 & 252194
’ Mahotsav E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in

Website: www.kasez.gov.in

No. KASEZ/P&C/12/PQ/

To,

Sir,

Dated: 29.11.2024

jQuestion No.
n 03/12/2024 -

The total the current participation rate of Scheduled Castes (SC),
Scheduled Tribes (ST) and Other Backward Classes in export-
oriented industries, as in the country.

Setting up of Export oriented units and SEZ unit are approved as per
FTP & SEZ act upon receipt of viable projects and data of units setup as
per category wise SC/ST and Other Backward Classes is not maintained
by KASEZ.
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(b) The details of OBC steps taken to ensure equal opportunities and
address discrimination faced by marginalized communities in
accessing trade licenses, export incentives, and government tenders
related to international trade; and

Equal opportunities and export incentive are provided to all stakeholders
and there is no objections /complaint from OBC category.

() The number of skill.« e
conducted specif for, SC / C dx vu:luals in export-oriented
sectors dur 1g hree years, @ yith data on their subsequent

The /1
SEZ/EOU’ 1
undertal;:e

This is for you|'r i
]
This issue W‘lﬂil

/ Yours faithfully,

£ s O
(Himanshu Gunawat)

Dy Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

1SO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED
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R stga wafe

Office of the Development Commissioner

;irqa’ wieam RNy anRfs &
wa

Kandla Special Economic Zone

T r dar e FHurera

Ministry of Commerce & Industry

= areften—Tes

7&"-;“‘?'"“ Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230

Az Td i, Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475

adl ka Fax (02836) - 252250 & 252194
Amfit Mahotsav

E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in
Website: www. kasez.gov.in

Dated: 25.11.2024

No. KASEZ/P&C/12/PQ/2019-2

To,
Shri Mohammad Aashu
Section Officer,/SEZ Section,
Department of Cor
Ministry of C ml
Govt. of India, ¥anijya Bhavan,
New Delhi—=110107.

Sir,

I:lajya Sabha

Subject Legal Affairs has sought inputs fo .
' Diary No.1629

rovisionally Admitted Starred Questic
ue to be answered on 28.11.2024.

(a) What is the total expenditure by central government departments

on legal over the past five years, specifically for private lawyers, law
firms and senior counsels?

Total expenditure by central government departments on legal over the Last Five
Years
1. KASEZ 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Rs.4,07,060/- | Rs.1,92,000/- | Rs.2,56,465)- Rs.15,000/- [ Rs.71,705/-
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(b) Which departments have incurred the highest legal costs and what
factors contributed to these expenditures?

NOT APPLICABLE.

(c) Is there an upward trend in legal spending? If so, what are the
underlying reasons for this increase?

NIL.

(d) What sehéﬁbg;:ﬁibb;ss does -ﬁ:he

n goverr ‘;gx_lt follow for hiring
external lawyers and law firms? Are there sp
g P

"~ C criteria to ensure
A petence, and value for money? -
.ﬁl_rﬁal lawyers and law firms fees are paidto various category of
counsel as per the Office Memorandum issued bysthy inistry of Law
&Justice Government of India. -
KASEZ
Yours faithfully,
7

( Himanlhu Gunawat)
Dy. Development Commissioner
Kandla Special Economic Zone

ISO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 150 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED




IMMEDIATE/PARLIAMENT QUESTION

No. H-11017/26/2024-E-3-DoC
Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Department of Commerce
(E-III Section)

Vanijya Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated they3"July, 2024

To,

i. DG, DGFT; DG, DGCI&S; DG, DGTR; DS, Supply Division

ii. Heads of Cochin SEZ, MEPZ, KASEZ, VSEZ, Falta SEZ, SEEPZ, Indore SEZ, Noida SEZ

iii. Heads of Coffee Board, Tea Board, Spices Board, Rubber Board, Tobacco Board, 11P, MPEDA,
APEDA, IIFT, EIC of India

iv. Heads of STC Ltd., MMTC Ltd, ITPO, PEC Ltd., ECGC Ltd,

Subject: Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Question Diary no. UI972 for answer on
02.08.2024 regarding Commerce & Industry.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to an email dated 20.07.2024 received from Rajya Sabha (copy

enclosed) regarding provisionally admitted Question Diary no. U1972 for answer on 02.08.2024. The
question is reproduced as under:

a) Whether the government has taken adequate steps to fill up the vacancies falling under the
Minidstry of Commerce and Industry and all its PSUs, subordinate and allied offices

b) If so the details thereof

¢) The incumbency position as on 01.07.2024 in respect of all Aided Institutes, all Public Sector
Undertakings under aegis of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry

d) Whether the government has initiated any special recruitment drive for filling up of vacancies in
SC/ST/OBC and Minority communities and if so the details thereof if not the reasons there for?

P It is requested that the inputs in respect of each part of the aforesaid question may be

furnished positively by 24.07.2024(FN) on email at moc_est3@nic.in (in both word and pdf format)
for compilation and appropriate action.

Yours faithfully,

B pe
(Arbind Kumar Ch¥u hary)

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Ph: 23039856

Email: moc_est3@nic.in
Encl: As above

Copy to:

(i) US(SEZ Admn.) with request to expedite the input in r/o SEZs
(ii) SO, E-I/E-II Section
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| TR [ 246 ‘ 1217 ] 2024
Email q s ’b\" 039449 p}qcommer
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
From : rsqns@sansad.nic.in =28 ‘Sat, Jul 20,.2024 11:11 AM

Subject : COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
To : pgcommer@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- U1972
The Question Will be put down for -- ©2/08/2024

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Commerce and Industry( COM&I)

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY a) Whether the government has taken adequate steps
to fill up the vacancies falling under the ministry of Commerce and
Industry and all its PSUs, subordinate and allied offices b) If so the

~ details thereof c) The incumbency position as on 1.7.2024 in réspect of
all Aided Institutes, all Public sector Undertakings under aegis of the
Ministry of Commerce and Industry d) Whether the government has initiated
any special recruitment drive for filling up of vacancies in SC/ST/OBC
and Minority communities and if so the details thereof if not the reasons
there for?

https:/femail. gov.in/hiprintmessage?id=111065&t==Asia/Kolkatadxim=1




. Fig2r£4, 10:01 AM Email

Email Mr Siddharth Siddharth

Fwd: COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

From : pgcommer <pgcommer@nic.in> Mon, Jul 22, 2024 09:23 AM
Subject : Fwd: COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

To : Mr Siddharth Siddharth <smahajan.ias@nic.in>
Prakash Nevatia <Prakash.nevatia@nic.in>

r

From: rsqns@sansad.nic.in

To: pgcommer@nic.in :

Sent: Saturday, July 20, 2024 11:11:31 AM “TFo (o) v ¢
Subject: COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ML

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA LR Gie VT - })a, v, )J
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- U1972 a0

' v
The Question Will be put down for -- 02/08/2024 Lﬂwﬂ—u(%-f" A )
Answer on the Ministry Department -- Commerce and Industry( COoMa&l) (}’ i‘
2
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY o< A gj )
-

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY a) Whether the government has taken adequate steps to fill
up the vacancies falling under the ministry of Commerce and Industry and all its PSUs,
subordinate and allied offices b) If so the details thereof ¢) The incumbency position as on
1.7.2024 in respect of all Aided Institutes, all Public sector Undertakings under aegis of the
Ministry of Commerce and Industry d) Whether the government has initiated any special
recruitment drive for filling up of vacancies in SC/ST/OBC and Minority communities and if
so the details thereof if not the reasons there for?

hnpszﬂemall.gov.infhiprintmessage?id=44870&|2=Asfa!Kolkala&xim=1 11
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$ .No.KASEZ/Admn/RS/2015 Dated:-24.07.2024
0

Shri Arvind Kumar Choudhary,

Under Secretary,

Estt.III Section,

Department of Commerce,

Ministry of Commerce & Industry,

Vanijya Bhawan,

New Delhi-110 001.

Sir,
Subject-Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Question Diary ne.U1972 for answer on
02.08.2024 regarding Commerce & Industry-reg.

lam duected to refer to your, Ie%t@r No. H-ﬁ@l?j%/w -E-3-DoC dated 23.07.2024 regarding
e relevant information pertauung to the office of the

Rajya Sabha _provxsmnally admitted Questmn B:ary no. U1972 I
- Sr. No.| Questions - Inpum @MEZ - ﬂ

a) | Whether the g vemment has taken adequate steps Yes
' to fill up the vacancies falling under the Ministry
of Commerce and Industry and all its PSUs, i)
subordinate and allied offices. 5

b) If so, the defails thereof 1) Group—&po&tﬁg‘ are filled by DoC & [
i B Group-B pests are deputation posts
L and the alhpdﬁaﬁ;e filled.
= 5 ‘ gisition for the posts for
B t recruitment thrcmgh
) The incumb : r.:pomtxon as on 01.07.2024 in

respect of all. ded. Institutes, all Publie Sector
Undertaking nder %gxs of ‘the Ministry: of!
Commerce and Indus S
d) Whether the government has initiated any specxai‘: %
recruitment drive for ﬁﬂm pup f vacaneies m| o

SC/ST/OBC and Minority unities and if so|

‘ the details thereof if not the reasons there for?

This issues with the approval of the Zonal Development Commissioner, of KASEZ.
Yours faithfully,

ﬁﬁ:lf:hir}

Assistant Development Commissioner,
Kandla Special Economic Zone.

ISO 9001: 2005 CERTIFIED | 1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED




il valji Ahir

Re: REMINDER/IMMEDIATE/ PARLIAMENT QUESTION :- Rajya Sabha provisionally
admitted Question Diary No. U2339 for answer on 02.08.2024 regarding Commerce &
Industry.

From : Valji Ahir <adc-kasez@gov.in> Wed, Jul 24, 2024 12:45 PM
Subject : Re: REMINDER/IMMEDIATE/ PARLIAMENT QUESTION :- 41 attachment

Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Question Diary No.
U2339 for answer on 02.08.2024 regarding Commerce &
Industry.

To : Establishment.III <moc_est3@nic.in>
Sir,

With reference to the trailing mail, Please find reply of Question Diary No. U2339
& Question Diary No. U1972 pertains to KASEZ Gandhidham for further necessary
action.

Regards
ADC-Admin
KASEZ Gandhidham

From: "Zonal Development Commissioner Kandla SEZ" <dc.kasez-gj@gov.in>
To: "Marut Tripathi" <jdc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "Valji Ahir" <adc-kasez@gov.in>
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 11:45:14 AM

Subject: Fwd: REMINDER/IMMEDIATE/ PARLIAMENT QUESTION :- Rajya Sabha
provisionally admitted Question Diary No. U2339 for answer on 02.08.2024 regarding Commerce
& Industry.

From: "Establishment.lll" <moc_est3@nic.in>
To: "DGFT" <dgft@nic.in>, "B L Meena" <bl.meena75@nic.in>, "Shri Arvind Kumar Singh"
<kr.asingh@gov.in>, "DG DGCIS" <dg.dgcis@nic.in>, "Soumyaditya Mukhopadhyay"
<soumyadityam.dgcis@gov.in>, "Sandeep Kumar" <sandeep.k71@nic.in>, "EEHA BHAGAT"
<eeha.bhagat18@gov.in>, "Sanjoy Mitra" <us11-dgtr@gov.in>, "S Kapur US"
<sat.kapur@nic.in>, "Hitesh Tariyal" <hitesh.tariyal@gov.in>, "Zonal Development Commissioner
Kandla SEZ" <dc.kasez-gj@gov.in>, "Valji Ahir" <adc-kasez@gov.in>, dc@seepz.com, "Admin
Seepz Mumbai" <admin-seepz@gov.in>, "DC Indore" <dcisezind-mp@gov.in>,
ddc3@nsez.gov.in, ddc1@nsez.gov.in, "secretary coffeeboard”
<secretary.coffeeboard@gmail.com>, asstsecycb@gmail.com, "secretary Spices Board"
<secy.kochi-sb@gov.in>, "NITHIN JOE DEPUTY DIRECTOR" <nithin.joe@nic.in>, "Executive
Director CEQ" <exedir@rubberboard.org.in>, ed@tobaccoboard.co.in, pc@tobaccoboard.co.in,
iip@iip-in.com, directoroffice@iip-in.com, "Shekhar Amberkar" <adesttmum.iip@gov.in>, "HO
MPEDA" <ho@mpeda.gov.in>, "MPEDATPONewDelhi" <tpo.nd@mpeda.gov.in>, "Admin
Section MPEDA" <admn@mpeda.gov.in>, diroffice@iift.ac.in, registrar@iift.ac.in,
dradmin@iift.ac.in, "Addl Dir EIC Dr JS Reddy" <addnldir@eicindia.gov.in>, "Sarika Dua" <eic-
admn1@eicindia.gov.in>, "CMD- STC" <cmd@stclimited.co.in>, "anoop rajan”
<anoop.rajan@stclimited.co.in>, "Deepika Motwani" <deepikam@stclimited.co.in>, "A N Gaur
MMTC" <gaur@mmtclimited.com>, "CMD MMTC" <cmd@mmitclimited.com>, "H D Bhatia
MMTC" <hdbhatia@mmtclimited.com>, "CMDITPO ITPQO" <cmditpo@itpo.gov.in>, "SrishtiJain”




. With regards,

Estt. Il Section
Department of Commerce
Vanijya Bhawan

New Delhi

faT Smyad S / Office of the Development Commissioner
FHigar fariy 3ffe &4 / Kandla Special Economic Zone

IO AT IGNT AT / Ministry of Commerce & Industry
TiefYTH-%=8 / Gandhidham - Kutch

== Parliamentary Questions U2339 and U1972.pdf
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IMMEDIATE/PARLIAMENT QUESTION

No. H-11017/27/2024-E-3-DoC
Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Department of Commerce
(E-H1 Section)

Vanijya Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the & July, 2024

To,

i. DG, DGFT; DG, DGCI&S; DG, DGTR; DS, Supply Division
ii. Heads of Cochin SEZ, MEPZ, KASEZ, VSEZ, Falta SEZ, SEEPZ, Indore SEZ, Noida SEZ

iii. Heads of Coffee Board, Tea Board, Spices Board, Rubber Board, Tobacco Board, 1{P, MPEDA,
APEDA, lIFT, EIC of India

iv. Heads of STC Ltd., MMTC Ltd, ITPO, PEC Ltd., ECGC Ltd.

Subject: Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Question Diary no. U2339 for answer on
02.08.2024 regarding Commerce & Ind ustry.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to an email dated 20.07.2024 received from Rajya Sabha (copy

enclosed) regarding provisionally admitted Question Diary no. U2339 for answer on 02.08.2024. The
question is reproduced as under:

a) What was the total number of permanent posts under the Ministry including its institutions,
agencies, and autonomous bodies, in the year 20142 What was the total number of temporary posts?

b) What is the total number of permanent posts under the Ministry including its institutions, agencies,
and autonomous bodies, in the current year 20242 What is the total number of temporary posts?

¢) How many posts are laying vacant under the ministry including institutions and autonomous bodies

2 It is requested that the inputs in respect of each part of the aforesaid question may be
furnished positively by 24.07.2024(FN) on email at moc_est3@nic.in (in both word and pdf format)

for compilation and appropriate action.

Yours faithfully,

{Arbind Kumar €houdhary)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Ph: 23039856

Email: moc_est3@nic.in
Encl: As above

Copy to :
(i) US(SEZ Admn.) with request to expedite the input in r/o SEZs
(ii) SO, E-I/E-1I Section
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. Email ’; 710 A<D pgcommer
Posts Under the Ministry
From : rsqns@sansad.nic.in Sat, Jul 20, 2024 11:11 AM

Subject : Posts Under the Ministry
To : pgcommer@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- U2339
The Question Will be put down for -- 82/68/2024

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Commerce and Industry( COM&I)

Posts Under the Ministry .

4 Erclt DGLT

1 a) What was the total number of permanent posts under the Ministry
including its institutions, agencies, andt?gtonomous bodies, in the year
28147 What was the total number of temporary posts? (b) What is the total
number of permanent posts under the Ministry including its institutions,
agencies, and autonomous bodies, in the current year 2024? What is the
total number of temporary posts? €) How many posts are laying vacant

under the ministry including institutions and autonomous bodies
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7/22/24, 10:00 AM Email
ot b

‘Email . Mr Siddharth Siddharth

Fwd: Posts Under the Ministry

From ! pqgcommer <pgcommer@nic.in> Mon, Jul 22, 2024 09:24 AM
Subject : Fwd: Posts Under the Ministry

To : Mr Siddharth Siddharth <smahajan.ias@nic.in>,
Prakash Nevatia <Prakash.nevatia@nic.in>

From: rsqgns@sansad.nic.in

To: pgcommer@nic.in 3 S(ew) i 4
Sent: Saturday, July 20, 2024 11:11:20 AM LAY 7
= Subject: Posts Under the Ministry

(ORGenT VO

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Starred /Unstarred Diary No.— U2339 (/o % £ F“‘Q
PR

The Question Will be put down for — 02/08/2024
‘ pre——

Answer on the Ministry Department — Commerce and Industry( COMa&) L" ﬁ;‘\ 1o Ve
: P
B
Posts Under the Ministry us (8 -

1 a) What was the total number of permanent posts under the Ministry including its
institutions, agencies, and autonomous bodies, in the year 2014? What was the total

St number of temporary posts? (b) What is the total number of permanent posts under the
Ministry including its institutions, agencies, and autonomous bodies, in the current year
20247 What is the total number of temporary posis? c¢) How many posts are laying vacant
under the ministry including institutions and autonomous bodies
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e 3ENST SO

Ministry of Commerce & industry
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Gandhidham-Kutch-370 230

Phone (02836)-2522273, 253711, 253300 & 252475

Fax (02836) — 252250 & 252194
E-mail : admn.kasez-gj@gov.in
Website: www kasez.gov. it

F.No.KASEZ/Admn/RS/2015

To

Shri Arvind Kumar Choudhary,
Under Secretary,

Estt.I1l Section,

Department of Commerce,
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
Vanijya Bhawan,

New Delhi-110 001.

Sir,

Dated:-24.07.2024

Subject:-Rajya Sabha provisionally admitted Question Diary no. U2339 for answer on

02.08.2024 regardmg Cnmsmem&& Ind
?3' ;

il et

I am directed to refér to, }%m- R H»11617/2712024-E-’$—D0C dated 23.07.2024

regarding above mentioned subject and to provide the relesant
mmissiner, Kandla Special Econemic Zon as given below:

office of the Development G

lprmation pertaining to the

Ra;yﬁSfa pha provisionally admitted Question DI%RMZSE’@ B

Sr.No.| Questions . _Inputs of KASEZ ngEbed
a) | (i) Whaf‘_éwai&%'the total number of permanent pots| (i) 56 posts

- under the Ministry including its institution, agencies, & |

| and agfonomous bodies, in the year 2014? 15—

(ii) What was the number of temporary posts? (i) 67 posts >

b) | (i) What was the total number of permanent pots (i) 121 Posts |
underf the Ministry including its institutions,| (i) « Nik! {Conversion of
agencies, and autonomous bodies, in the current year Temap posts of Kandla |

-

20242
(il) What was the number of temporary posts?

into Permanent
Letter
1ﬁ1 10/2023-SEZ

aS_
| vide

ones |
No.K- |

{ @idwin) dated 13.022024) |

Ministry  includirig. mt@'twﬁs *?Shd au%ononmms
| bodies? , '

T}us issues with the approval of th@ Zonaﬁ)rz\felopment (,omm:slsoner, of KASEZ.

I (i) How many pes& are: lvmg vacant under the|

@

63 posts

Yours faithfully,

Cﬁ”x}i’%hir)

Assistant Development Commissioner,

IS0 9001 2005 CERTIFIED |

1SO 27001 : 2003 CERTIFIED

Kandla Special Economic Zone.




